THURSDAY

v

Rule 2 118 Form 2 358

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2.35B
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Sapphire (Burnley) (No 2) Nominee Limited 04208919

In the High Court of Justice, Compamies Court, Chancery Court case number
Division 6880 0f 2010

We, Malcolm Shierson, Daniel Smuth and Martm Ellis, of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square,
London, EC2P 2YU, having been appomnted Jomt Admmstrators of

Sapphire (Burnley) (No 2) Nominee Limited
30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

on 24 August 2010 by Bank of Scotland plc, hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Joint Admmlstratw —"
Dated A n»{(—uff A0H

Contact Details.

Grant Thomton UK LLP

You do not have to give any contact informatton in

the box epposite but if you do, it will help Companies 30 Finsbury Square

House 1o contact you if there 15 8 query on the form

The contact m‘fbrmalmn that you give will be visible London, EC2P 2YU Tel 020 7865 2100
DX Number DX Exchange
I“ ‘II" ||| \|| m“ || When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
*AGTWAWZY"
A48 25/08/2011 116

COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Sapphire (Burnley) (No 2) Nominee Limited 04208919

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 6880 of 2009
Court

(a) Insert full name(s) and

addressesyof ~ We, Malcolm Shierson, Daniel Smith and Martin Ellis, of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30
admumstrator(s)  Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU, administrators of the above company attach a
progress report for the period

from to

24 February 2011 23 August 2011

(b) Insert dates ~ Signed i
nt Alsatfustrator

Dated 23 BucasT 010

Contact Details:

Grant Thomten UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

You do not have to give any contact informatton n
the box opposite but «f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel 0207 865 2100

DX Number 2100 DX Exchange Euston

Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DA 33050 Cardifl

PRIt AN 1/

COMPANIES HOUSE

Fa'na ¥




11

12

13

GrantThornton

Our Ref M99826F/MBS/JND/ARK/PF7

T'o the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44(0)20 7383 5100
F+44 {0)20 7184 4308
www grant-thornton co uk

23 August 2011

Dear Sirs

Sapphire (Burnley) (No.2) Nominee Limited - In Administration (the Company)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court case number: 6876 of 2010

INTRODUCTION

Following the appomtment of myself Dantel Smuth, Marun Ellss and I as Joint Administrators
of the above Company on 24 August 2010, I am now i a posttion to present a final progress
report 1n this matter Please also find enclosed the following

o  Appendix A - Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments
for the period ended 19 August 2011 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

*  Appendix B - Form 2 35B, notice of move from Administration to Dissolution

¢ Appendix C - A statement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Administrators 1n

the period 24 August 2010 to 20 August 2011 and a statement of our

expenses mcurred 1n the pertod

An analysis of our time costs as required by the Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9

¢  Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to the creditors'
nghts to request addibonal nformaton from the Adminsstrators (Rule
248A)

e Appendix F - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights
to challenge the Jomnt Admunistrators' fees if excessive (Rule 2 109)

e  AppendixD

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Admunsstrators’ Statement of
Proposals dated 18 October 2010 and the Joint Admnistrators' Progress Report dated 16
March 2011

There have been no changes in the office holders or their details since appomntment

Chartersd Azcountants

Maornber fiem within Grant Thormion Internagonal Ltd

Grant Thorrion UK LLP i & limated Nability parrsel ship ragestered in England and Walea: No 0C307742 Regisisied offics Grant Thornlon House Mettion Streel, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A list of membars Is available from our feglitared ofice

Grant Thornian UK LLP 4 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Servicas Authorily lor Invastment business

A st of pargonnal permittad by Grant Thornion to secapl sppeinkmants as insolvancy praciitoners and of thel resp horising bodies may ba at the sbove sddiess




14

21

3

32

33

34

41

42

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 04222547

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P
2YU

Former trading address Harvey Centre, Burnley, Essex,
CM20 1XR

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt
Admunistrators must perform their functions with the objective of erther

1 Rescuing the Company as a going concern,
1 Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more of the secured ot
preferential creditors, or,

1 Achieving a better result for the creditors of a company as a whole than would be likely 1f

the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)
In the Joint Admunustrators' Statement of Proposals, sent on 18 October 2010, the Jomt

Administrators stated that they would pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit
of secured and preferential creditors

These proposals were deemed to have been accepted on 1 November 2010

Since the beneficial and legal titles of the Burnley properties are split across a number of the
Sapphire Group Entities, they wete to be recombined into one of the nomnee companies for
that property in order to facilitate the sale of the portfolio

REPORT AND OUTCOME

The Jomnt Admunistrators have recombined the beneficial and legal titles of the Burnley
properties into Sapphire (Burnley) Nomuinee Limited This was done for the benefit of the

secured creditor to assist 1n the mechanism of value from the Group's assets

The Company, therefore, has no assets remaining to realise and 1s now dormant




5

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

64

EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION
As previously reported, the Joint Administrators would esther

1 resign their positions
u allow the Admiustration to automatically cease on 23 August 2011, or
i to dissolve the Company

The decision of the Jomnt Adminstrators 1s to dissolve the Company

‘This exit route was envisaged mn our Statement of Proposals dated 18 October 2010, and were
deemed approved by the creditors of the Sapphire Group on 1 November 2010

I therefore attach form 2 35B at Appendix B
ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with Paragraph 2 of Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators have agreed wath the secured creditor that their remuneration be caleulated
according to the ume costs propetly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Admunistration

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix Ca
summary of my time costs to 19 August 2011 by grade of staff and type of work Details of
any matters which have had a significant impact on the time costs are included at Appendix
D

Please note, all of the time costs incurred n dealing with matters relating to the Company
have been charged to the Administration and subsequent liquidaton of Sapphure Retaill Fund
Limited, the ultmate beneficial interest holder

Background information regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at
http //www insolvency-pratitioners org uk (navigate via "Technical’ to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees) Alternatively I will supply this information by post upon request




65

Should you have any quertes regarding the above please contact Craig King on
020 78065 2648

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Sapphire (Burnley) (No 2) Nominee Lumited

v/

Malcolm Shierson
s Joint Admunustrator

The affarrs, bustness and property of Sapphre (Burntey) (INo 2) Nomunee Limted are berng managed by
Maleolm Sheerson, Dansel Smath and Martin Ellis, appoented as Jornt Adminstrators on 24 Augnst 2010

Enc




Sapphire (Burnley) No.2 Nominee Limited
Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the period from 24 August 2010 to 19 August 2011

RECEIPTS

Total Receipts

PAYMENTS

Total Payments

Balance at Bank

APPENDIX A

Total (£)

0.00

0.00

0.00




Appendix C:
Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators
to 19 August 2011

Paid 1n Charged/accrued Total (£)
period of in period but not
report (£) yet paid (£)

Jount Liquidators fees:

Professional fees

Lepgal fees - - -

Insurance - - -

Total - - .

Note

Please note, as of section 6 3, all of the ume costs incurred in dealing with matters relatng to the Company have
been charged to the Admintstration and subsequent liqudation of Sapphure Retail Fund Limited, the ultimate
beneficial interest holder




1apioy 1S3Iaun [B11]3Uaq LB a1

Py pung |reey snyddeg jo conepinbi] Wanbasqns pue UONEOSIIIWPY Jy) 0) PaBIed u3aq saey Atedwo)) atj 03 Bunelas siareur Y Burfesp ur paLMoul 1500 SWH AL J [[E € § LOII3S JO St *910U asea|d

sauanb 10ppao [eaouad pue ssusnb sadojdwa
‘S310URPUNP3I 0] S3Lunbut s Fueap ‘Wiepo [eruasyald 1L 03 HONE|a Ul | 1] Y} 03 JOUBISISTE “JOLPALI PAINIS ilm Tasiel] ‘sionpao
o} SIenona pue 5$3ods Suredard “aauIpuodsanos Joupasd i Sureap ‘SICNPIIs PAMOISUR PUB (EnuRajad (M 20uapuodsatio]) saphjaul

PUNIal $3TRY f Wwineuard JUvINSUL 1O
£1355% 0] SWIe[d S101pard Y Buifesp ‘Ssuonoafjod 193p 3400q jo FuLIoNUOLW ‘SEARIETR] yUBY JUstnuodde-a1d JO UGHYAJ0]) SOpN[3uf

s1oj3anp pue sanredwon) s ol uoneSnssaut 0 yoroldde jo uonrIapIswod ETR SapnjaL]

$0U3pUOdSALIOD [e13udB PUB SPIOCAL LIS puR LSRI JO Souruurew ‘suoneBiqo Aomms Juuued
950 ‘Ma1aa1 ouRtdwiod [ewsiut ‘sAuwYy earsAyd ‘sBuw|y Unod *sumas Loirgems ‘Buipoed ‘Buiuued puR LONBHSIURLDE [RISUSD $IpNjou]

)Ep 0} 93] BWIPUEISING J3U EICIRIISTIILIPY JUTOL

3JEP 0] UMRID 53] SIOIBPINbIT WIOf S5

JoN

s101paITy

51955 JO UONESITIY

suonedisaaul

Fuuue|d 5 voneNSIIWPY

[€30 | PUEID)

stoppai)
5)ISSY JO UOnEsHESY

suonesysaang

Sutuueld pPuk dolyRHSIUNOPY,

ey
AunoH
aBedaay

¥

SIH ¥ SIH F SIH 3 SIH F SIH
@0y, uoddngmunupy 2AnnYXy 1adsuely Jupeg

1z

18NOHAV 61 OL 0107 ISNONYV #T WOUA
JONAd FHL HOd SISLTVNY dIM 6 IS

q xipusddy

311K FANIINON (TON) (AT INENE) TYIHAIVS




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the creditors' rights to
request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (aywithin 21 days of recetpt of a progress report undet Rule 2 47—

(1) 2 secured creditor, or
(u)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that pertod of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wrting to the Administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Administration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the Admurustrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The Adminsstrator complies wath this paragraph by etther (a)providing all of the
information asked for, ot(b)so far as the Administrator considers that(t)the time ot cost
of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(w)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Admunstration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(u)the Admmustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality i respect of the
informaton,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the Admunustrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

{(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such otder as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



Appendix F

Creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators' fees if excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at Jeast
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneraton charged by the Admimstrator,

(b)the basis fixed for the Adminstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)expenses mcurred by the Admunistrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excesstve or, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any otder of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks aftex recetpt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses i question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to bst the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the Adminsstrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one ot more of
the following orders—

(a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the Admunistrator was entttled to
charge,

{(b)an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order changing the basts of remuneration,

(dyan order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated as not
being expenses of the Administratton,

(e)an order that the Adnunistrator or the Administrator’s personal reptesentative pay to
the Company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be patd by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the Admmistration




